
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1619

ANSWERED ON 05TH December, 2024


FOOD PARKS UNDER PMKSY


1619.   Shri Manoj Tiwari:

Shri Praveen Patel:

Dr. K Sudhakar:

Dr. Nishikant Dubey:


           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the total number of food parks, cold chain projects and agro processing clusters approved under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY);

(b) the significant achievements under Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industries (PLISFPI);

(c) whether any new policy under the scheme is being proposed for Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of initiatives taken under the Food Processing Sector for the said constituency during the last five years and the current year?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a centrally sponsored umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). Under component schemes of PMKSY, Ministry provides financial assistance for setting up food processing industries and related infrastructure. PMKSY is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India.


The details of the number of projects approved since inception of component schemes of Mega Food Parks, Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure and Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) are as follows:

Name of the component

Scheme

Number of

projects

approved

Total project

cost

(₹ in crore)

Approved

Grants-in-aid

(₹ in crore)

Grants-in-aid

released

(₹ in crore)

Mega Food Parks 41 4631.13 1958.53 1492.73

Integrated Cold Chain &

Value Addition

Infrastructure

399 11682.35 3009.71 2366.86

Creation of Infrastructure

for Agro Processing

Clusters

76 2460.41 658.83 258.62


(b). Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) during 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of ₹10,900 crores. As on date incentive amount to the tune of ₹1084.011 Crores in 85 eligible cases has been disbursed by the Government. Investment of ₹8910 Crores has so far been reported at 213 locations across the length and breadth of the country. As per the data reported by the beneficiaries of the Scheme, 02,89,832 direct and indirect employment opportunities have been created after implementation of the scheme.


(c) & (d). The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not set up food processing units on its own. However, it is incentivizing setting up of food processing units and creation of food value chain infrastructure through its Central Sector Schemes named Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing

Industries (PLISFPI) and a Centrally Sponsored scheme named Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro-food processing Enterprises (PMFME), across the country including Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency.


These schemes are demand driven in nature, under which financial support is extended to eligible entrepreneurs / entities for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries, as per the guidelines of respective schemes.

The progress of PMFME Scheme in Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency is as under:

Credit Linked Subsidy: 456 micro food processing enterprises have been sanctioned with approved subsidy of Rs. 188.03 Cr.


Seed Capital: Amount of Rs. 08.9 Cr. has been sanctioned for 2242 Self Help Groups (SHGs)

District Chikkaballapur Bangalore Rural

 Year-wise
SHG

members

Amount sanctioned (In

Rs. Cr.)

SHG

members

Amount sanctioned (In

Rs. Cr.)

2021-22 14 0.056 36 0.144

2022-23 339 1.334 217 0.8678

2023-24 227 0.908 112 0.444

2024-25 220 0.88 150 0.6

Total 800 3.178 515 2.0558


Incubation centre: 1 Incubation centre has been approved in the district of Chikkaballapur with Grant in Aid of Rs. 02.08 Cr.

Capacity Building: 192 beneficiaries have been trained.

Marketing & Branding: 1 proposal with brand name of ‘India Coffee’ approved from the district of Bengaluru Rural & Bengaluru Urban.

The details of projects approved under in Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency under

PMKSY and PLISFPI is at Annexure.

*****

STATE/U

T

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Overall

Loan

Sanctio

ned

Loan

Disbur

sed

Loan

Sanctio

ned

Loan

Disbur

sed

Loan

Sanctio

ned

Loan

Disbur

sed

Loan

Sanctio

ned

Loan

Disbur

sed

Loan

Sanctio

ned

Loan

Disbur

sed

Bengaluru

Rural
13 12 29 27 22 20 8 7 72 66

Bengaluru

Urban
20 20 82 76 139 127 98 70 339 293

Chikkaball

apur
3 3 19 19 18 17 5 3 45 42


Annexure


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1619 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024 REGARDING “FOOD PARKS

UNDER PMKSY”


Projects approved in Bengaluru (Karnataka)

Scheme for Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities component

scheme of PMKSY

Sr.

No.

Project Date of

Approval

Total

project cost

 (₹ in crore)

Approved

grant   (₹

in crore)

Amount of

grant

released

(₹ in crore)

1 Jubliant Food Works Limited 08.07.2023 49.88 5.00 5.00

2 Sridevi General Engineering 22.11.2023 13.04 5.00 0.00

3
Kanishka Beverages India Pvt.

Ltd
29.02.2024 13.27 4.99 0.00

4 VB Foods 05.12.2022 10.12 3.70 1.85

Scheme for Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure component scheme of PMKSY

S.

No

Project Date of

Approval

Total

project cost

 (₹ in crore)

Approved

grant (₹ in

crore)

Amount of

grant

released (₹

in crore)

5 ALS Testing Services India

Pvt Ltd
22.12.2022 10.9 3.335 3.34

6 Eureka Analytical, Bangalore 31.10.2022 10.79 3.15 3.15

7 Banjara Lambani Samaj 21.11.2023 11.83 6.65 -

Scheme for Human Resource & Institutions - Research & Development component scheme of PMKSY

8 Process technology for instant

mixes for varieties of

payasam, Kheer and Phirni

using Dry Crystallisation

Approach

18.10.2019 0.08 0.08 0.08

Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure component scheme of PMKSY

9
Square Meal Private Limited 28.09.2020 9.97 3.76 3.57

Project approved in Chikkaballapur (Karnataka)

Scheme for Operation Greens component scheme of PMKSY

S.

No
Project

Date of

Approval

Total

project cost

 (₹ in crore)

Approved

grant   (₹

in crore)

Amount of

grant

released

(₹ in crore)

1. Karavan 21-11-2023 26.87 9.95 -


Projects approved under PLISFPI

S. No Beneficiary Name Sector District Approval date

1.
MTR Foods Private

Limited
Fruits & Vegetables Bangalore 03-12-2021

2.
Vidya Herbs Private

Limited
Fruits & Vegetables Bengaluru 03-12-2021

3.  ITC Limited
Consumer Products

(RTC/RTE)
Bengaluru 03-12-2021

4. Prataap Snacks Limited
Consumer Products

(RTC/RTE)
Bengaluru 03-12-2021

5.
Phalada Agro Research

Fondations Pvt Ltd
Category 2-Organic Bengaluru 04-01-2022

6. ITC Limited Millet LE Bengaluru 08-10-2022

7.
Mrs Bectors Food

Specialities Limited
Millet LE Bengaluru 08-10-2022

8.
Sproutlife Foods Private

Limited
Millet MSME Bengaluru 08-10-2022

9. Wholsum Foods Pvt Ltd Millet MSME Bengaluru 08-10-2022


*****

